

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF BALTIMORE

Plaintiff,

v.

BP P.L.C., *et al.*

Defendants.

* IN THE
* CIRCUIT COURT
* FOR BALTIMORE CITY
* Case No. 24-C-18-004219
* Specially Assigned to the
* Hon. Videtta A. Brown

* * * * *

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	The Complaint Does Not Adequately Plead the Required Elements of Its Maryland State Law Claims.....	5
1.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Public or Private Nuisance.....	5
a.	Defendants’ Conduct Is Not Unreasonable because It Is Authorized and Encouraged by Law.....	6
b.	Maryland Law Does Not Recognize a Nuisance Tort Based on an Alleged Campaign of Deception.	9
2.	Plaintiff’s Product Liability Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	14
a.	Plaintiff Cannot Assert Claims as a Bystander.	15
b.	Defendants’ Products Do Not Have a Design Defect.	16
c.	Defendants Had No Duty to Warn.....	17
3.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Trespass Claim.	20
a.	No Trespass Has Been Alleged.....	20
b.	Plaintiff’s Continued, Voluntary Combustion of Fossil Fuels Constitutes Consent to Defendants’ Conduct.....	22
c.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Trespass Claim for Failure to Plead Specific City-Owned Properties Allegedly Affected.....	23
4.	Plaintiff’s MCPA Claim Fails.....	24
a.	Plaintiff Cannot Bring Claims as a Consumer.	24
b.	Plaintiff Cannot Bring an MCPA Claim in a Representative Capacity.	26
c.	Plaintiff Does Not Plead Its MCPA Claim with the Requisite Particularity.....	28
5.	Plaintiff Fails to Allege Legally Sufficient Causation.....	30
a.	Plaintiff Fails to Allege Causation in Fact.	31
b.	Plaintiff Fails to Allege Legal Causation.	34
c.	Plaintiff’s Attempt to Substitute a “Commingling” Theory for Adequate Allegations of Causation Fails.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

B.	Federal Law Necessarily Governs the Conduct at Issue, and It Displaces, Preempts, or Otherwise Precludes Plaintiff’s Claims.	37
1.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Governed by Federal Common Law and Displaced by the Clean Air Act.	37
2.	Federal Law Preempts Any State Law Claims.	39
a.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Clean Air Act.	39
b.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by Federal Energy Law.	44
c.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Commerce Clause.	45
d.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Foreign Affairs Doctrine.	49
e.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Due Process Clause.	53
f.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the First Amendment.	54
III.	CONCLUSION.	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Godwin</i> , 340 Md. 334 (1995)	16
<i>Adams v. NVR Homes, Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 243 (D. Md. 2000).....	10, 14
<i>Agbebaku v. Sigma Aldrich, Inc.</i> , No. 24-C-02-004175, 2003 WL 24258219 (Md. Cir. Ct. June 24, 2003)	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Aldridge v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Md. 1999).....	33
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	55
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	50
<i>Anne Arundel Cty. v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. CV GLR-18-519, 2018 WL 1963789 (D. Md. Apr. 25, 2018).....	28
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali S.p.a.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 494 (2d Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Bd. of Trustee of Employees' Retirement System of City of Baltimore v. Mayor and City of Baltimore</i> , 317 Md. 72 (1989)	48
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Bey v. Shapiro Brown & Alt, LLP</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. Md. 2014).....	29
<i>Bishop Processing Co. v. Davis</i> , 213 Md. 465 (1957)	8
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Boatel Indus., Inc. v. Hester,
77 Md. App. 284 (1988)25, 26

Brazerol v. Hudson,
262 Md. 269 (1971)23

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. Liquor Auth.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....48, 49

California v. B.P., p.l.c.,
Nos. C 17-06011 WHW, C 17-06012 WHA, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal.
Feb. 27, 2018)37

California v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....50, 51

Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.,
273 F.3d 536 (3d. Cir. 2001).....12

Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene,
529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....52

CitaraManis v. Hallowell,
328 Md. 142 (1992)26

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.,
499 U.S. 365 (1991).....55

City of Manchester v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.,
637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986).....13

City of New York v. BP p.l.c.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....37, 50, 52

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)3, 46, 51

City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)13

Cityco Realty Co. v. City of Annapolis,
159 Md. 148 (1930)7, 8

Cofield v. Lead Industries Ass’n,
No. CIV.A. MJG-99-3277, 2000 WL 34292681 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2000)13, 17

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.,
No. 04-CV-05669 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2011)39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>North Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	27
<i>Counts v. General Motors, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	41, 42
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	44
<i>Dehn v. Edgecombe</i> , 384 Md. 606 (2005)	17, 35
<i>E. Coast Freight Lines v. Consol. Gas, Elec. Light & Power Co. of Baltimore</i> , 187 Md. 385 (1946)	10
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	55
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Balbos</i> , 326 Md. 179 (1992)	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright</i> , 483 Md. 303 (2013)	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	47
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	47
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 447 Md. 681 (2016)	27
<i>Fare Deals Ltd. v. World Choice Travel.Com, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Md. 2001)	26
<i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Steele Software Sys. Corp.</i> , 154 Md. App. 97 (2003)	14
<i>Garrett v. Lake Roland El. Ry. Co.</i> , 79 Md. 277 (1894)	7
<i>Georgia Pac., LLC v. Farrar</i> , 432 Md. 523 (2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Pransky</i> , 369 Md. 360 (2002)	16
<i>Gorman v. Sabo</i> , 210 Md. 155 (1956)	10, 31
<i>Green Mt. Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007).....	52
<i>Grinage v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 862 (D. Md. 2011).....	19
<i>Gusdorff v. Duncan</i> , 94 Md. 160 (1901)	24
<i>Healy v. The Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	3, 49
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	37
<i>IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018)	23
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	38, 40, 43
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	53
<i>JBG Twinbrook Metro. Ltd. P’Ship v. Wheeler</i> , 346 Md. 601 (1997)	22
<i>JFJ Toys, Inc. v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D. Md. 2017).....	26
<i>Julian v. Christopher</i> , 320 Md. 1 (1990)	54
<i>Kelley v. R.G. Indus., Inc.</i> , 304 Md. 124 (1985)	17
<i>Kona Props., LLC v. W.D.B. Corp., Inc.</i> , 224 Md. App. 517 (2015)	6
<i>Litz v. Md. Dep’t of Env’t</i> , 434 Md. 623 (2013)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Living Legends Awards for Service to Humanity, Inc. v. Human Symphony Found., Inc.,
No. CV PX 16-3094, 2017 WL 3868586 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2017)26

Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
397 Md. 108 (2007)29

Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.,
782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986)15

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....42

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.,
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)31, 32

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Allen,
No. 16-03486-ELH, 2017 WL 3976916 (D. Md. Jan. 11, 2017).....30

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. B.P. p.l.c.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019).....39

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Monsanto Co.,
No. RDB-19-0483, 2020 WL 1529014 (D. Md. March 31, 2020).....4, 11, 12, 16, 18, 31

McCormick v. Medtronic, Inc.,
219 Md. App. 485 (2014)13, 14, 29

Md. State Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne,
431 Md. 147 (2013)49

Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)40

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
457 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....22

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....47

Moran v. Faberge, Inc.,
332 A.2d 11 (Md. 1975)18

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
591 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....35, 36, 45

Nicholson v. Yamaha Motor Co.,
80 Md. App. 695 (1989)19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>Owens-Illionis v. Zenobia</i> , 325 Md. 420 (1992)	54
<i>Penn-Plax, Inc. v. L. Schultz, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 906 (D. Md. 1997)	25, 26
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	12
<i>Peterson v. Underwood</i> , 258 Md. 9 (1970)	31
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Giles (In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.)</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Phipps v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 278 Md. 337 (1976)	16
<i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218 (2009)	34
<i>Polakoff v. Turner</i> , 385 Md. 467 (2005)	54
<i>Reiter v. Pneumo Abex, LLC</i> , 417 Md. 57 (2010)	35
<i>Robertson v. Parks</i> , 76 Md. 118 (1892)	14
<i>Rockland Beach & Dye Works Co. v. H.J. Williams Corp.</i> , 219 A.2d 48 (Md. 1966)	21
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Rogers Refrigeration v. Pulliam’s Garage</i> , 66 Md. App. 675 (1986)	26
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	47
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	51
<i>Star Sci. Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	53
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019).....	4, 11, 12, 15, 18, 22, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Tadger v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 300 Md. 539 (1984)	6
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F. 2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United Mine Works of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	55
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 589 U.S. 89 (2000).....	44
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	39
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Valk Mfg. Co. v. Rangaswamy</i> , 74 Md. App. 304 (1988)	16
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 100 Md. App. 693 (1994)	14
<i>Wheelabrator Baltimore, L.P. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. CV GLR-19-1264, 2020 WL 1491409 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2020)	43, 44
<i>Yonce v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 111 Md. App. 124 (1996)	33
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et. seq.</i>	3, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 52
42 U.S.C. §§ 7416, 7543, 7545.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	52
42 U.S.C. § 13411.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 15927.....	45
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 11-302	2
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-101	25, 28
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-102	26
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-105	26
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-301	5, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-303	25
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-403	28
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-408	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 14-101	6
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 14-122	6
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 14-123	6
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-402(b).....	17
2013 Md. Laws ch. 350.....	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	24
Md. Rule 2-304.....	24
Md. Rule 2-304(c).....	24
Md. Rule 2-305	23, 24
Md. Rule 5-201(b)	6
Md. Rule 9(f)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	9, 20
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821(B)	7, 9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892(A)	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892(B)	23
Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1309.....	24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4, 54, 55, 56
U.S. Const. amend. 14	3, 53
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 3.....	3, 45, 46, 48, 49, 51
